expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements do not include any pro
forma adjustments relating to costs of integration that the combined company may incur or post-integration cost reductions that may be realized as such
adjustments would be forward-looking. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements also do not reflect non-recurring charges related to
integration activities. There were no material transactions between Novatel and RER during the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma combined
condensed financial statements that would need to be eliminated.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or
financial position that would have occurred if the acquisition had occurred as of the date or during the periods presented nor is it necessarily indicative of
future operating results or financial position.

1

NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2014

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Novatel

Historical
RER

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,853  $ 22  $ (1,954) (a)(c) $ 15,921

Accounts receivable, net 24,213  4,458  —  28,671

Inventories 37,803  3,153  182 (d) 41,138

Prepaid expenses and other 7,912  453  —  8,365

Total current assets 87,781  8,086  (1,772)  94,095

Property and equipment, net 5,279  534  —  5,813

Intangible assets, net 1,493  87  20,283 (e) 21,863

Goodwill —  —  2,185 (f) 2,185

Other assets 467  21  —  488

Total assets $ 95,020  $ 8,728  $ 20,696  $ 124,444

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 34,540  $ 4,268  $ —  $ 38,808

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 23,844  1,937  (184) (g)(h) 25,597

Notes payable, current portion —  33  (33) (g) —

Line of credit —  158  (158) (g) —

Total current liabilities 58,384  6,396  (375)  64,405

Revolving credit facility 5,158  —  —  5,158

Other long-term liabilities 932  325  15,000 (b) 16,257

Total liabilities 64,474  6,721  14,625  85,820

Total stockholders’ equity 30,546  2,007  6,071 (i) 38,624

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 95,020  $ 8,728  $ 20,696  $ 124,444

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

2

NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Novatel

Historical
RER

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 185,245  $ 21,753  $ —  $ 206,998

Cost of net revenues 148,198  13,495  622 (e)(k) 162,315

Gross profit 37,047  8,258  (622)  44,683

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 34,314  1,467  65 (k) 35,846

Sales and marketing 13,792  3,420  42 (k) 17,254

General and administrative 15,402  3,350  75 (k) 18,827

Amortization of purchased intangible assets 562  —  1,466 (e) 2,028

Shareholder litigation loss 790  —  — 790

Restructuring charges 7,760  —  —  7,760

Total operating costs and expenses 72,620  8,237  1,648  82,505

Operating income (loss) (35,573)  21  (2,270)  (37,822)

Other income (expense):
Change in fair value of warrant liability (3,280)  —  —  (3,280)

Interest income (expense), net (85)  (17)  10 (g)(j) (92)

Other income (expense), net (167)  29  —  (138)

Income (loss) before income taxes (39,105)  33  (2,260)  (41,332)

Income tax provision 124  —  — 124

Net income (loss) (39,229)  33  (2,260)  (41,456)

Recognition of beneficial conversion feature (445)  —  —  (445)

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (39,674)  $ 33  $ (2,260)  $ (41,901)

Per share data:
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted $ (1.05)   $ (0.93)

Weighted-average shares used in computation of basic and diluted net income (loss) per
share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted 37,959   7,051 (b)(c) 45,010

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

3

NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

On March 27, 2015, Novatel Wireless, Inc. (“Novatel”) completed the acquisition of R.E.R. Enterprises, Inc.(“RER”), a company incorporated in
Oregon, and its wholly-owned subsidiary and principal operating asset, Feeney Wireless, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, for approximately $24.8
million, consisting of cash payments at closing of approximately $9.3 million, Novatel's assumption of $0.5 million in certain transaction-related expenses